
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2018 AT 5.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services Tel: 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION
Councillor Lynne Stagg (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Simon Bosher, Conservative
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Fair Oak Road and Battenburg Avenue Double Yellow Line Proposals 
(TRO 53b/2018) (Pages 3 - 14)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Regeneration is to consider 
public responses to proposed new double yellow lines in Fair Oak Road 
and a proposed reduction of double yellow lines in Battenburg Avenue.

RECOMMENDED:

Public Document Pack



2

(1) That the double yellow lines proposed under TRO 53/2018 in 
Fair Oak Road are implemented as advertised;

(2) That the reduction of double yellow lines proposed under 
TRO 53/2018 in Battenburg Avenue, near its junction with 
Randolph Road, is not implemented in full, but that;

(3) The 6-metre length of double yellow lines is removed from 
across the driveway between Nos.38 and 40 Battenburg 
Avenue.

4  Proposed Residents' Parking Zone FH: Twyford Avenue (TRO 76/2018) 
(Pages 15 - 26)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Regeneration is to consider the 
public response to the proposed residents' parking zone at the northern end of 
Twyford Avenue.

RECOMMENDED that the residents' parking zone proposed under Traffic 
Regulation Order 76/2018 is implemented as advertised (FH Permit 
Holders Only 2pm-10pm).

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


  
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. To consider public responses to proposed new double yellow lines in Fair Oak Road 

and a proposed reduction of double yellow lines in Battenburg Avenue. 
 

Appendix A: The public proposal notice and plans for TRO 53/2018 (pages 5-6) 
Appendix B: Public views submitted (pages 7-12) 

 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1. That the double yellow lines proposed under TRO 53/2018 in Fair Oak Road are 

implemented as advertised; 
 

2.2. That the reduction of double yellow lines proposed under TRO 53/2018 in 
Battenburg Avenue, near its junction with Randolph Road, is not implemented 
in full, but that; 

 
2.2.1 The 6-metre length of double yellow lines is removed from across the driveway 

between Nos.38 and 40 Battenburg Avenue  
              
 
3. Background  
 

3.1 Parking restrictions are considered and may be proposed where concerns are raised 
by residents, councillors, the public and/or emergency, public or delivery services in 
relation to road safety and traffic management.   

 
3.2 Existing parking restrictions can be reviewed at the request of residents and/or 

councillors, and proposals may be put forward for public consultation as a result. 
 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

13 September 2018 

Subject: 
 

Fair Oak Road and Battenburg Avenue: double yellow line 
proposals (TRO 53B/2018) 
 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

Milton, Copnor 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



  
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.3 A number of traffic regulation orders are put forward each year in direct response to 
such concerns and requests, and should objections be received, a decision by the 
Traffic & Transportation Cabinet Member is required to be made at a public meeting. 

 
3.4 Fair Oak Road: Double yellow lines have been proposed for the east side of Fair Oak 

Road between its junctions with Oakdene Road and Cheriton Road.  This follows 
concerns raised by residents over vehicles parking on both sides of Fair Oak Road, 
partly on the footway and sometimes leaving insufficient carriageway width to travel 
through to Cheriton Road. 

 
These images were provided by one of the residents concerned to demonstrate the 
issue: 

  

     
 
3.5 Battenburg Avenue: A resident suggested that the double yellow lines either side of 

Battenburg Avenue's junction with Randolph Road could be reduced.  Proposals were 
put forward to remove some of the restrictions, to be consistent with similar junctions 
and in favour of on-street parking. 

 
 
4. Consultation and notification 
 
4.1 Statutory 21-day consultation and notification under Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) 

53/2018 took place 7-28th June 2018.  
 
4.2 Fair Oak Road:   2 x support, 1 x objection 
 Battenburg Avenue:  0 x support, 3 x objections 
 
4.3 Traffic Regulation Orders can be made in part.  Therefore, the remaining proposals 

under TRO 53/2018 which received no objections have been brought into operation 
under TRO 53A/2018.  Approval of the proposal for Fair Oak Road would mean a 
separate order (TRO 53B/2018) facilitating the double yellow lines. 

 
 
5. Reasons for the recommendations 
 
5.1 The information and concerns received from residents have informed the 

recommendations.  Responses are reproduced at Appendix B on pages 7-12. 

Page 4



  
 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

5.2 Fair Oak Road: The proposal responds to residents' concerns about vehicular access 
along Fair Oak Road and through to the houses in Cheriton Road when vehicles park 
on both sides of the road, and about visibility of traffic approaching from the bend 
including when exiting from the parking area to the rear of No.8 (coach house).   

 
The proposed double yellow lines on the east side of Fair Oak Road between Oakdene 
Road and Cheriton Road therefore aim to maintain traffic flow, manage the parking and 
improve visibility of traffic approaching from the bend.  The west side of Fair Oak Road 
can accommodate the most parking, and restricting the east side also reduces the 
potential for vehicles to obstruct access to properties when parking on the footway. 

 
5.3 Battenburg Avenue: The recommendation takes into consideration the concerns of 

residents, and suggestions regarding part-implementation of the proposed reduction of 
double yellow lines. 

 
 
6. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
6.1 An EIA is not required as the recommendations do not have a disproportionate 

negative impact on any of the specific protected characteristics as described in the 
Equality Act 2010.  Parking restrictions apply to all motorists regardless of
[...]
ation 
 6 emails / letters Transport Planning team 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Lynne Stagg, Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix A: The public proposal notice for TRO 53/2018 
 

Page 6



  
 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL (VARIOUS ROADS) (WAITING RESTRICTIONS, AND 
AMENDMENTS) (NO.53) ORDER 2018  
7 June 2018: Notice is hereby given that Portsmouth City Council proposes to make the above Order under 
sections 1 – 4, 32, 35, 36 and 53 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (‘the 1984 Act’), as amended, and 
parts III and IV of schedule 9 to the 1984 Act, to effect:  
 
A) NO WAITING AT ANY TIME (double yellow lines)  
1. Blackfriars Close   The southeastern end  
2. Central Street   North side, extend the double yellow lines over the cobbles to the dead end  
3. Credenhill Road   East side, 10m north and 5m south of the junction with Rapson Close  
4. Fair Oak Road  East side between the junctions of Oakdene Road and Cheriton Road; 

approximately 98m opposite the park  
5. Farlington Avenue  (a) Southwest side, a 12m length opposite Birkdale Avenue (between the 

dropped kerb and green cycle lane)  
(b) Northeast side, a 20m length between Birkdale Avenue and the green 
cycle lane  
(c) Northeast side, an 8m length between the cycle lane and Give Way line  

6. Hyde Park Road   South side, a 4m length between the parking bays outside Hyde Park House  
7. Kenilworth Road   West side, a 3m length southwards from St Simon's Road junction  
8. Moorings Way   (a) North side, a 58m length opposite even Nos.80-92 (from Shore Avenue  

cycle path eastwards to the bus stop)  
(b) North side, a 23m length eastwards from the bus stop to the flat 
[...]
I have been a resident of Randolph road for 40 years 
and can remember when there were previously no parking restrictions on this section of road 
(Between 1 and 7 Battenburg avenue). I can also recall several crashes that took place in this 
exact area.  
 

c) Residents, Battenburg Avenue (same letter as above, different address/signatures) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(End of report) 

Page 14



    
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 

Date of meeting: 
 

13 September 2018 

Subject: 
 

Proposed Residents' Parking Zone: FH Twyford Avenue 
(TRO 76/2018) 
 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

Nelson, Hilsea 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the public response to the proposed 

residents' parking zone at the northern end of Twyford Avenue. 
 
 Appendix A: Resident's Parking survey results (pages 4-5) 
 Appendix B: Public proposal notice (pages 6-7) 
 Appendix C: Public responses (pages 8-11) 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
      It is recommended that: 
 
2.1 the residents' parking zone proposed under Traffic Regulation Order 76/2018 
 is implemented as advertised (FH Permit Holders Only 2pm-10pm) 

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The northern end of Twyford Avenue, adjacent to the Mountbatten leisure centre, 

appeared on the Residents' Parking Programme that was approved in 2015.   
 
3.2 The location was surveyed (stage 1 informal survey) in relation to Residents' Parking 

in June-July 2018.  Eight of the 18 survey forms were completed and returned, 
showing 75% of those who responded in favour of permit parking and 25% against. 

 
3.3 Therefore a Residents' Parking Zone was formally proposed via Traffic Regulation 

Order (stage 2 formal consultation) 76/2018 in July 2018, taking into consideration 
the information provided by residents in response to the informal survey. 

4. Consultation 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



    
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
4.1 There is a 3-stage process in relation to Residents' Parking Zones: 
  

Stage 1: Informal survey Gathers information from residents about 
parking problems, and determines whether 
or not to proceed to Stage 2 
 

Stage 2: Formal statutory consultation via 
a traffic regulation order (TRO) 

Public consultation takes place on a 
proposed parking zone. Recommendations 
are made based on how residents respond 
 

Stage 3: Decision by Cabinet Member The response to the proposed parking 
zone is considered at a public decision 
meeting 
 

 
4.2 Following the positive response to the informal survey (stage 1 above) a formal 

statutory consultation was undertaken via TRO 76/2018 (stage 2 above) from 31 
July - 22 August 2018 regarding a proposed parking zone. 

 
  
5. Reasons for recommendation 
 
5.1 The information received from residents during the informal and formal consultations 

has been considered, and has informed the recommendation.  
 
5.2 The June/July 2018 survey showed:  
 

 75% of residents who responded were in favour of a permit scheme 

 the majority of parking problems occur during the afternoon, evening and 
overnight 

 the main reason given for the parking problems was close proximity to the 
Mountbatten Centre. 

 
5.3 The formal consultation under TRO 76/2018 proposed a Residents' Parking Zone 

to operate as FH Permit Holders Only between 2pm - 10pm daily, informed by the 
survey responses above.   

 
5.4 4 responses were received to the formal TRO consultation: in support, objection 

and/or asking for clarification on some points raised (see pages 8-11 of this report) 
 
 
6. Equality impact assessment 
 
6.1 An EIA is not required as the recommendations do not have a disproportionate 

negative impact on any of the specific protected characteristics as described in the 
Equality Act 2010.  Disabled badge holders are exempt from permit restrictions 
[...]
per. The notice must include amongst 
other things, where and when the order is available for inspection and that within six 
weeks following the making of the order that an application can be made to the High 
Court to question the validity of the order or any its provisions. 

 
7.7 The local authority must take appropriate steps to ensure that adequate publicity 

about the order is given and must notify any person who has objected to the order 
(where such objection has not been withdrawn) that the order has been made.  

 
 
8. Director of Finance's comments 
 
8.1 The costs associated with the advertising of the TRO and the set up costs (which 

includes signage and line marking) is estimated to be £1,600.  This cost will be met 
from the On Street Parking budget.    

 

Page 17



    
 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

8.2 The cost of administering, maintaining and enforcing the residents parking zone will 
be absorbed within the current On Street Parking budget and income generated 
from the zone will be remitted to the On Street Parking reserve.    

 
   
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Tristan Samuels 
Director of Regeneration 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a material 
extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Traffic and Transportation report July 
2018 

Portsmouth City Council website 

Survey results July 2018 Reproduced within this report 

4 emails Reproduced within this report 

 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/  
 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Lynne Stagg 
Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



    
 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendix A: Residents' parking survey results (July 2018) 
 
TWYFORD AVENUE (north
[...]
 a gross vehicle weight of less than 3501kg 
and registered to an address within the parking zone. Permits are only issued to businesses 
operating within the parking zone. 
 
A) FH PARKING ZONE BOUNDARY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SEND YOUR COMMENTS ON THESE PROPOSALS TO: 
engineers@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

 

Page 21

mailto:engineers@portsmouthcc.gov.uk


    
 

8 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

B)       FH PERMIT HOLDERS ONLY 2PM-10PM  
1. Twyford Avenue, northern end 
West side, the 109m length of unrestricted on-street parking northwards from outside 
No.313  

   
C)  PERMIT ENTITLEMENT 
 Nos. 313-347 (odd numbers) are eligible to apply for FH zone permits 
 
D) CHANGE FROM PROHIBITION OF WAITING AT ANY TIME (double yellow lines) TO: 
 FH PERMIT HOLDERS ONLY 2PM-10PM 
 1.   Twyford Avenue  
 The west side, a 5m length northwards from No.347 
 
REASONS FOR THE ORDER 
The northern dead end of Twyford Avenue was included on the approved 2015 Residents' 
Parking Programme for survey.  The June/July 2018 survey showed 75% of residents who 
responded to be in favour of a permit scheme, and that the majority of parking problems occur 
during the afternoon, evening and overnight.  The main reason given for the parking problems 
was close proximity to the Mountbatten Centre. 
 
To view this public notice on Portsmouth City Council’s website, search 'traffic regulation orders 
2018' and select 'TRO 76/2018'.  A copy of the draft order including the statement of reasons is 
available for inspection at the main reception, Civic Offices during normal open hours. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pam Turton, Assistant Director of Regeneration (Transport) 
Portsmouth City Council, Civic Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth PO1 2NE   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Persons wishing either to object to or support these proposals may do so by sending their 
representations via email to engineers@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or post to Nikki Musson, 
Transport Planning, Portsmouth City Council, Civ
[...]
ation to do so. 
 
5.  See point 1 above.  Whilst it is not possible to create a parking zone that will satisfy 
everyone in terms of their individual circumstances, residents report that it is easier to park 
with permit restrictions in place as parking by non-residents is reduced overall. 
 
The resident's objection is noted. Yes, enforcement is one of areas funded by parking 
permits, along with permits, line-marking and signage, and ongoing maintenance of the 
parking zones and administration. 
 

Page 25



    
 

12 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
(End of Report) 

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 Fair Oak Road and Battenburg Avenue Double Yellow Line Proposals (TRO 53b/2018)
	4 Proposed Residents' Parking Zone FH: Twyford Avenue (TRO 76/2018)



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Lynne Stagg, at his meeting held on Thursday, 13 
September 2018 at 5.00 pm in the The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  
The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Lynne Stagg, Cabinet Member

Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Spokesperson

27. Apologies (AI 1)

Councillor Simon Bosher had submitted his apologies for absence.

28. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

29. Fair Oak Road and Battenburg Avenue Double Yellow Line Proposals 
(TRO 53b/2018) (AI 3)

Felicity Tidbury, Transport Planning Manager, presented the Director of 
Regeneration's report. She explained the background to the 
recommendations which sought to accommodate the needs of the 3 residents 
who had objected in Battenburg Avenue, and in Fair Oak Road safer access 
was being provided.

Councillor Chowdhury was supportive of the proposals.

Councillor Stagg, as Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation, was 
pleased to approve the recommendations which satisfied the residents who 
had responded to the consultation.

DECISIONS:

(1) That the double yellow lines proposed under TRO 53/2018 in Fair 
Oak Road be implemented as advertised;

(2) That the reduction of double yellow lines proposed under TRO 
53/2018 in Battenburg Avenue, near its junction with Randolph Road, is 
not implemented in full, but that;

(3) The 6-metre length of double yellow lines is removed from across 
the driveway between Nos.38 and 40 Battenburg Avenue.



2

30. Proposed Residents' Parking Zone FH: Twyford Avenue (TRO 76/2018) 
(AI 4)

Councillor Stagg varied the agenda order to allow this item with a deputation 
to be heard first.

Felicity Tidbury, Transport Planning Manager, presented the Director of 
Regeneration's report which set out the results of the informal consultation 
and the formal consultation via the Traffic Regulation Order. The proposal for 
a Residents' Parking Zone (RPZ) was in response to the problems being 
reported by residents from the afternoons to overnight due to their close 
proximity to the Mountbatten Centre.

Deputations are not minuted in full as these are recorded as part of the web-
cast of this meeting which can be viewed here:
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/Cabinet-TT-13Sep2018

Councillor Ian Lyon made a deputation as a ward councillor whose points 
included that it was back in 2012 when the residents were last consulted, and 
in the area there were several separate residents' parking zones, there would 
be displacement parking from this scheme for 18 households and there would 
be extra pressure on car parking with the loss of a local bus route. He was not 
against making this a parking zone but asked if those outside the zone could 
be consulted for fairness.

Nikki Musson, Transport Planning & TRO Officer, responded to the points 
raised and explained the history of this scheme which had first been identified 
in 2010 and been in the programme for RPZs since 2012. She asked that 
residents are encouraged to record their requests for residents' parking with 
the transport officers so that the local appetite for this can be assessed and 
surveys undertaken where there is thought to be demand.  She also explained 
that the enforcement costs were efficient with no free parking period. Wayne 
Layton, Corporate Finance Specialist, reported that it is difficult to appraise 
the RPZ enforcement costs and these will not always cover these costs but 
would have other benefits for residents.

Councillor Stagg, as Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation, responded 
that PRZs are only considered when they are asked for and where there is a 
significant displacement effect the adjacent areas can be surveyed.

Councillor Chowdhury was aware of parking problems for those visiting North 
End so was concerned that imposing a RPZ could make this more difficult.

Councillor Stagg wished to support the officer's recommendation which was in 
response to residents' requests and which was to address the problem in that 
part of Twyford Avenue and should more residents ask to be re-surveyed that 
would be considered as an when resources allowed.

DECISION: That the residents' parking zone proposed under Traffic 
Regulation Order 76/2018 be implemented as advertised (FH Permit 
Holders Only 2pm-10pm).

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/Cabinet-TT-13Sep2018


3

The meeting concluded at 5.20 pm.

Councillor Lynne Stagg
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation


